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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, June 16, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

1:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-509991 - Rapid Camp Ltd. A Body 

Corporate  Vs. Dalhousie University ,  Lukas 

Swan,  Jeff Dahn, Nova Scotia Power Inc. ,  

and David McGregor

SH-538719 - Catherine Shanks Vs. Nova 

Scotia College Of Nursing

SH-542753 - Kathleen Downey Vs. High Gloss

Maintenance Inc.

SH-541609 - Kimberley Rose Ann Cranton  Vs.

Estate of Wayne William Keith Meunier

SH-481345 - Ravenne Thomas (General Class

Representative Plaintiff) and Trevor Hurley and

 Adam Pesant (Sub Class Representative 

Plaintiffs) v. MetCap Living Management Inc., 

Northview GP Inc. (cob Northview Apartment 

REIT), D.D. 81 Primrose Ltd., Halifax Regional 

Municipality, and Halifax Regional Water 

Commission (Defendants) and MetCap Living 

Management Inc., Northview GP Inc. (cob as 

Northview Apartment REIT), D.D. 81 Primrose 

Ltd. (Counter Claimants)

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Ghosn, Jasmine Mary

Scott, Michael P.

Hayne, Stewart F.

Wallbridge, David 

Campbell

Baxter, Ryan

Downey, Kathleen (SR)

High Gloss Maintenance 

Inc. (SR)

Dumke, K.C., Kathryn

Meunier, Estate of Wayne 

William Keith (SR)

Coles, K.C., David G.

Thurlow, W. H.

Miller, K.C., Tara A.

Criminal - Applications

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Applications

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Case 

Management

Day 1 of 8

Day 1 of 5

9:30 AM

8:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Judicial Review

SCCH No. 541040

Virtual Proceeding

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, June 16, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-538335 - Alden Stanley Doucette Vs. 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc

s. 278.4(1) CC

Smith, Tracy

Rieksts, Mark

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 19 of 21

Day 1 of 5

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

Pre-Trial Applications 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  

Mellor  #2
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, June 17, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

401 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

SH-540555 - Anna Murphy Vs. Office of 

Information and Privacy Commissioner for 

Nova Scotia, et al.

CRH-527886 - His Majesty the King Vs. John 

Alexander Cripps

271, 151, 171.1(1)(b) x2, 172.1(1)(b), 173(2), 

264.1(1)(a), 346(1), 163.1(2), 163.1(4.1), and 

163.1(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Murphy, Anna (SR)

Conlon, K.C., Sheree L.

Anderson, Glenn

Kingston, Stephen

Franklin, Kimberly

Canadian Judicial Council 

(SR)

Boyle, John

Auditor General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Office of the Privacy 

Commissioner of Canada 

(SR)

Whynot, Barry Fenwick

Provincial, Crown

Bailey, Mark

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Motion

OTH - Other

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 2 of 8

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

2:30 PM

2:00 PM

8:30 AM

9:30 AM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Pre-Trial Conference

Breakout Room

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, June 17, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-536315 - Melanie Lindsay-Graham Vs. 

Justin Gaul

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Arnold, Emma

Nijhawan, Nasha

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 20 of 21

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom  



Printed:

Last Updated:

12-JUN-2025 (02:23 PM)
12-JUN-2025 01:15 pm
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, June 18, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

504 Courtroom 
Court of Appeal, J. 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

235 and 239 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

SH-541615 - Canadian Museum of 

Immigration at PIER 21 Vs. 

Service Employees International

SH-516535 - Tanyse Lea Gardner and James 

David Gardner Vs. P.J.C. Land Developments 

Limited and Nature Ridge Homes Ltd.

SH-517038 - Victor Fredericks Vs. 

Fredrick Smysniuk and Jane Smysniuk

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Dechamp, Tyrell Peter 

(SR)

Proctor, Bradley

Service Employees 

International Union, Local 

2 (SR)

Coles, K.C., David G.

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Fredericks, Victor (SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

CA - Telephone 

Chambers

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Trial Continuation

Day 3 of 8

Day 3 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Yarmouth Matter

Pre-Trial Conference 

Order to amend pleadings

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, June 18, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1 
4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc

s. 278.4(1) CC

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 21 of 21

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

Pre-Trial Applications 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Mellor  #2
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, June 19, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

504 Courtroom 
Court of Appeal, J. 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Aaron Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-538783 - Chris Milburn, Aris Lavranos, 

Shelly Hipson, Valerie Henneberry, Susan 

Kaiser, Carrie Smith,  Mark Sawatzky and 

Nova Scotia Civil Liberties Association Vs. The

Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing 

his Majesty the King in Right of the Province of

Nova Scotia

SH-541532 - Claire Marie Hill Vs. Vicki Marie 

Bower in her capcity as the Personal 

Representative of the Estate of Marie Lucie 

Bower

SH-494731 - The  Toronto-Dominion Bank, 

one of the Chartered Banks of Canada Vs. 

Saeid Saberi

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Smith, Carrie (SR)

Sawatzky, Mark (SR)

Thompson, Myles

Rumscheidt, Peter

Bower, Vicki Marie (SR)

Wilson, R. Scott

Saberi, Saeid (SR)

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

CA - Chambers

WL - Status Report

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 4 of 8

Day 4 of 5

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:30 AM

10:00 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Pre-Trial Conference 

Order for summary judgment

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, June 19, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-534400 - ROBERTA DARLENE 

BARKHOUSE Vs. ESTATE OF ROBERT 

BARKHOUSE

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc

s. 278.4(1) CC

BARKHOUSE, ROBERTA 

DARLENE (SR)

Piercey, B. William

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

WL - Motion

Criminal - Jury Buffer 

Day

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 1 of 2

Day 3 of 5

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

MOTION FOR DIRECTIONS CONTINUATION

Pre-Trial Applications 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1  

Mellor  #2
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, June 20, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-539902 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Zeth Brooks

271, 279(2), 267(A),  266,  279(2),  267(C),  

264.1(1)(A),  264.1(1)(A),

 88(1),  85(1)(A),  430(4),  264.1(1)(B) CC 
PUBLICATION BAN - 

S 486.4 & 486.5

SH-523637 - Antonio Pollichieni, an individual, 

and Financial Salutions INC.,a body corporate 

Vs. Michael Rizzato an individual ,and  

Meagan Smith-Rizzato an individual

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Allan

Trider, Dillon

Harris, Adam

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

WL - Status Report

Criminal - Jury Buffer 

Day

Day 5 of 8

Day 5 of 5

Day 2 of 2

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Recorded Telephone Conference/Pre-Trial Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

Mellor  #1  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, June 20, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc

s. 278.4(1) CC

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 4 of 5

Mellor  #2
  10:00AM
           4:30 PM

Pre-Trial Applications 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter




