#### Halifax Supreme Court Monday, June 16, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 1 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerous	offender Application		
302 Courtroom	8:30 AM 9:30 AM	SH-509991 - Rapid Camp Ltd. A Body Corporate Vs. Dalhousie University , Lukas Swan, Jeff Dahn, Nova Scotia Power Inc. , and David McGregor	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Ghosn, Jasmine Mary Scott, Michael P. Hayne, Stewart F.
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-538719 - Catherine Shanks Vs. Nova Scotia College Of Nursing	WL - Applications	Wallbridge, David Campbell Baxter, Ryan
	Judicial Re	eview		
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-542753 - Kathleen Downey Vs. High Gloss Maintenance Inc.	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Downey, Kathleen (SR) High Gloss Maintenance Inc. (SR)
	SCCH No.	541040		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-541609 - Kimberley Rose Ann Cranton Vs. Estate of Wayne William Keith Meunier	Ch - Motion for Directions	Dumke, K.C., Kathryn Meunier, Estate of Wayne William Keith (SR)
	Virtual Pro	ceeding		
702 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-481345 - Ravenne Thomas (General Class Representative Plaintiff) and Trevor Hurley and Adam Pesant (Sub Class Representative Plaintiffs) v. MetCap Living Management Inc., Northview GP Inc. (cob Northview Apartment REIT), D.D. 81 Primrose Ltd., Halifax Regional Municipality, and Halifax Regional Water Commission (Defendants) and MetCap Living Management Inc., Northview GP Inc. (cob as Northview Apartment REIT), D.D. 81 Primrose Ltd. (Counter Claimants)		Coles, K.C., David G. Thurlow, W. H. Miller, K.C., Tara A.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Monday, June 16, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-538335 - Alden Stanley Doucette Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Smith, Tracy Rieksts, Mark
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 19 of 21	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
Mellor #2	10:00 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 278.4(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 1 of 5	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.
	Pre-Trial	Applications		

#### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, June 17, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 2 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerou	s Offender Application		
302 Courtroom	1:00 PM 3:00 PM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)
	Pre-Trial (	Conference		
302 Courtroom	2:30 PM 4:30 PM	SH-540555 - Anna Murphy Vs. Office of Information and Privacy Commissioner for Nova Scotia, et al.	WL - Motion	Murphy, Anna (SR) Conlon, K.C., Sheree L. Anderson, Glenn Kingston, Stephen Franklin, Kimberly Canadian Judicial Council (SR) Boyle, John Auditor General of Nova Scotia (SR) Office of the Privacy Commissioner of Canada (SR) Whynot, Barry Fenwick
401 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
	Breakout I	Room		
701 Courtroom	8:30 AM 9:30 AM	CRH-527886 - His Majesty the King Vs. John Alexander Cripps 271, 151, 171.1(1)(b) x2, 172.1(1)(b), 173(2), 264.1(1)(a), 346(1), 163.1(2), 163.1(4.1), and 163.1(4) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Provincial, Crown Bailey, Mark
	Recorded	Telephone Conference		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5	

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, June 17, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-536315 - Melanie Lindsay-Graham Vs. Justin Gaul	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Arnold, Emma Nijhawan, Nasha
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 20 of 21	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, June 18, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 3 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerous	s Offender Application		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		OTH - Other	
	Yarmouth	Matter		
302 Courtroom	12:00 PM 1:00 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp 235 and 239 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Dechamp, Tyrell Peter (SR)
	Pre-Trial C	Conference		
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal, J.	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		CA - Telephone Chambers	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-541615 - Canadian Museum of Immigration at PIER 21 Vs. Service Employees International	Ch - Motion for Directions	Proctor, Bradley Service Employees International Union, Local 2 (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-516535 - Tanyse Lea Gardner and James David Gardner Vs. P.J.C. Land Developments Limited and Nature Ridge Homes Ltd.	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Coles, K.C., David G. Dunbar, Ian Roderick
	Order to a	mend pleadings		
			WL - Trial Continuation	

#### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, June 18, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 21 of 21	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
Mellor #2	10:00 AM 4:30 PM Pre-Trial <i>I</i>	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 278.4(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 2 of 5	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, June 19, 2025

Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 4 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerous	offender Application		
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	11:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Pre-Trial C	Conference		
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal, J.	10:00 AM 4:30 PM		CA - Chambers	
701 Courtroom	1:00 PM 2:00 PM	SH-538783 - Chris Milburn, Aris Lavranos, Shelly Hipson, Valerie Henneberry, Susan Kaiser, Carrie Smith, Mark Sawatzky and Nova Scotia Civil Liberties Association Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing his Majesty the King in Right of the Province of	WL - Status Report	Smith, Carrie (SR) Sawatzky, Mark (SR) Thompson, Myles
		Nova Scotia		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	Nova Scotia	Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5	
702 Courtroom		Nova Scotia SH-541532 - Claire Marie Hill Vs. Vicki Marie Bower in her capcity as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Marie Lucie Bower	Chambers	Rumscheidt, Peter Bower, Vicki Marie (SR)
	11:00 AM 11:00 AM	SH-541532 - Claire Marie Hill Vs. Vicki Marie Bower in her capcity as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Marie Lucie	Chambers Day 4 of 5 Ch - Motion for	

#### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, June 19, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-534400 - ROBERTA DARLENE BARKHOUSE Vs. ESTATE OF ROBERT BARKHOUSE FOR DIRECTIONS CONTINUATION	WL - Motion	BARKHOUSE, ROBERTA DARLENE (SR) Piercey, B. William
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - Jury Buffer Day Day 1 of 2	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
Mellor #2	10:00 AM 4:30 PM Pre-Trial /	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 278.4(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 3 of 5	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, June 20, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 5 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerous	s Offender Application		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	CRH-539902 - His Majesty the King Vs. Zeth Brooks 271, 279(2), 267(A), 266, 279(2), 267(C), 264.1(1)(A), 264.1(1)(A), 88(1), 85(1)(A), 430(4), 264.1(1)(B) CC PUBLICATION BAN - S 486.4 & 486.5	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Allan
	Recorded	Telephone Conference/Pre-Trial Conference		
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	
702 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-523637 - Antonio Pollichieni, an individual, and Financial Salutions INC.,a body corporate Vs. Michael Rizzato an individual ,and Meagan Smith-Rizzato an individual	WL - Status Report	Trider, Dillon Harris, Adam
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - Jury Buffer Day Day 2 of 2	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

#### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, June 20, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Mellor #2 10:00AM 4:30 PM	Pre-Trial	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 278.4(1) CC Applications	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 4 of 5	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.